

ORDINANCES

Notice is hereby given that the following ordinances were enacted by the Côte-des-Neiges-Notre-Dame-de-Grâce Borough Council at its regular meeting held on April 6, 2021.

BY-LAW CONCERNING NOISE (R.B.C.M., c. B-3, article 20)

- Ordinance OCA21 17011 authorizing the use of amplifiers outdoors, from June 7 to October 31, 2020 on the extension of southbound chemin de la Côte-des-Neiges between chemin Queen-Mary and rue du Frère-André;
- ➤ Ordinance OCA21 17016 authorizing entertainment on public property during the commercial promotional events requested by the Notre-Dame-de-Grâce Business Association.
- ➤ Ordinance OCA21 17017 authorizing entertainment on public property during the commercial promotional events requested by the Commercial development corporation Côte-des-Neiges.

BY-LAW CONCERNING TRAFFIC AND PARKING (R.B.C.M., c. C-4.1, article 3, paragraph 8)

Ordinance OCA21 17009 authorizing the closure of the extension of southbound chemin de la Côte-des-Neiges between chemin Queen-Mary and rue du Frère-André, from June 7 to September 10, 2021 and authorizing the occupancy of parking spaces and part of the sidewalk in front of each of the businesses located on the ground floor or in the basement and which are affected by the closure, from June 7 to October 31, 2021.

BY-LAW CONCERNING PEACE AND ORDER ON PUBLIC PROPERTY (R.B.C.M., c. P-1, articles 3 and 8)

- ➢ Ordinance OCA21 17010 authorizing the sale of promotional products, food, alcoholic or non-alcoholic beverages and the consumption of such alcoholic beverages from June 7 to October 31, 2021 on the extension of southbound chemin de la Côte-des-Neiges between chemin Queen-Mary and rue du Frère-André;
- Ordinance OCA21 17012 authorizing the sale of promotional products, food, alcoholic or non-alcoholic beverages and the consumption of such alcoholic beverages on public property during the commercial promotional events requested by the Commercial development corporation Côte-des-Neiges;
- ➤ Ordinance OCA21 17013 authorizing the sale of promotional products, food, alcoholic or nonalcoholic beverages and the consumption of such alcoholic beverages on public property during the commercial promotional events requested by the Notre-Dame-de-Grâce Business Association.

URBAN PLANNING BY-LAW FOR CÔTE-DES-NEIGES-NOTRE-DAME-DE-GRÂCE BOROUGH (01-276, article 515)

- > Ordinance OCA21 17014 authorizing temporary signs on public property during the commercial promotional events requested by the Commercial development corporation Côte-des-Neiges;
- Ordinance OCA21 17015 authorizing temporary signs on public property during the commercial promotional events requested by the Notre-Dame-de-Grâce Business Association.

A copy of the ordinance, in French, may be obtained, free of charge, by anyone who so requests, from the Division du greffe, by e-mail at genevieve.reeves@montreal.ca.

GIVEN at Montreal, on April 9, 2021.

La secrétaire d'arrondissement,